RESOLUTION

AWARD OF CONTRACT-AMBULANCE REPLACEMENT

- WHEREAS, funds are available in the Capital Improvement Program budget and from a Rescue Squad Assistance Grant from the Commonwealth of Virginia for purchase of a replacement ambulance; and
- WHEREAS, cooperative purchasing action is authorized by Chapter 1, Section 5 of the James City County Purchasing Policy and the Virginia Public Procurement Act and the City of Newport News issued a cooperative purchasing contract to Performance Specialty Vehicles, LLC as a result of a competitive sealed Request for Proposals; and
- WHEREAS, Fire Department and Purchasing staff determined the contract specifications met the County's performance requirements for a medium-duty ambulance and negotiated a price of \$174,023 with Performance Specialty Vehicles, LLC for a Freightliner M2/American LaFrance medium-duty ambulance unit.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby authorizes the County Administrator to execute a contract between James City County and Performance Specialty Vehicles, LLC, in the amount of \$174,023.

Scong

Michael J. Brown / Chairman, Board of Supervisors SUPERVISOR VOTE

HARRISON GOODSON MCGLENNO BRADSHAW BROUN	ABSENT DN AYE J AYE
BROWN	AYE

ATTEST: James Sanford B. Wanner

Sanford B. Wanner Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 14th day of June, 2005.

AmbReplace.res